

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

NO. SJC-13237

---

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and  
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants/Appellees

AND

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBERT, et al.,

Intervenors

---

On Reservation and Report from the  
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

---

**BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan B. Miller, BBO #663012

*Counsel of Record*

Michael Adame

Elsa Haag

PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT

4096 Piedmont Avenue, #149

Oakland, CA 94611

T: 646-831-6113

E: jon@publicrightsproject.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....12

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT.....16

    I.    BIPOC WORKERS MAKE UP THE MAJORITY OF THE NETWORK COMPANIES’ WORKFORCES AND WILL BE DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTED BY THE PETITIONS .....16

    II.   THE PETITIONS’ ATTEMPT TO REPEAL A WIDE RANGE OF EMPLOYMENT PROVISIONS AND REPLACE THEM WITH SUBSTANDARD PROTECTIONS VIOLATES ARTICLE 48’S MUTUAL DEPENDENCE REQUIREMENT .....18

        A.   The Petitions Violate the Mutual Dependence Requirement by Putting an Unintegrated Scheme Before Voters .....18

        B.   The Petitions Obscure Significant and Broad Harms to Drivers .....21

            1. The Petitions Codify Sub-Minimum Wage Standards for Drivers .....22

                i.  Compensated Time .....22

                ii. Minimum Wage .....25

            2. Many Essential Health and Safety Protections Included in the Petitions Are Illusory.....27

                i.  Health Insurance .....27

                ii. Protected Sick Leave .....30

    III. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S SUMMARIES INADEQUATELY DESCRIBE THE MONUMENTAL SHIFT IN PROTECTIONS FOR DRIVERS .....32

        A.   The Attorney General Failed to Provide Fair Summaries to Voters.....33

B. The Impacts on State Anti-Discrimination Laws Are Significant and Not Fully Disclosed.....35

1. Harassment by Customers and Other Third Parties .....37

2. Discrimination and Disparate Treatment in Terms and Conditions.....39

3. Retaliation and Other Procedural Safeguards .....41

4. The Role of the MCAD .....42

CONCLUSION .....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....47

APPENDIX A – LIST OF AMICI ORGANIZATIONS.....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abdow v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 500 (2014) .....	20, 33
<i>Albano v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 437 Mass. 161 (2002) .....	20, 35
<i>Anderson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 787 (2018) .....	19
<i>Barnes v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 348 Mass. 674 (1965) .....	33
<i>Burbank Apartments Tenant Ass’n v. Kargman</i> , 474 Mass. 121–122 (2016).....	40
<i>Comey v. Hill</i> , 387 Mass. 11 (1982) .....	37
<i>Cuddyer v. Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket Co.</i> , 434 Mass. 536 (2001) .....	43
<i>Dahill v. Police Dep’t of Boston</i> , 434 Mass. 239–240 (2001) .....	36
<i>Dunn v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 679–680 (2016) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Flagg v. AliMed, Inc.</i> , 466 Mass. 28–29 (2013) .....	36
<i>Gasior v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 446 Mass. 653–654 (2006) .....	43
<i>Gyulakian v. Lexus of Watertown, Inc.</i> , 475 Mass. 300 (2016) .....	37
<i>Joule, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 459 Mass. 95 (2011) .....	43
<i>Katz v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , 365 Mass. 366 (1974) .....	36
<i>Lopez v. Commonwealth</i> , 463 Mass. 711 (2012) .....	42

<i>Massachusetts Teachers Ass’n v. Sec. of the Com.,</i> 384 Mass. 234 (1981) .....	34
<i>Modern Cont’l/Obayashi v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination,</i> 445 Mass. 116 (2005) .....	37
<i>Oberlies v. Att’y Gen.,</i> 479 Mass. 836 (2018) .....	20
<i>Op. of the Justices to the House of Representatives,</i> 357 Mass. 800 (1970) .....	33
<i>Psy-Ed Corp. v. Klein,</i> 459 Mass. 707–708 (2011).....	39
<i>Rock v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination,</i> 384 Mass. 204 (1981) .....	36
<i>Schulman v. Att’y Gen.,</i> 447 Mass. 199 (2006) .....	22
<i>Stonehill Coll. v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against Discrimination,</i> 441 Mass. 563 (2004) .....	43
<i>Weiner v. Att’y Gen.,</i> 484 Mass. 691–92 (2020) .....	15, 21

MASSACHUSETTS CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amend. art. 48, The Initiative, II, § 3, as appearing in art. 74, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

MASSACHUSETTS STATUTES

G. L. c. 149, § 148C(d)(1) .....	20, 23, 30
G. L. c. 151B.....	15, 33, 34, 36
G. L. c. 151B, § 4(4) .....	42
G. L. c. 151B, § 4(4A) .....	42

CODE OF MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS

454 C.M.R. § 27.02.....	22
454 C.M.R. § 27.04(2).....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 47 Lyft Statistics in 2022: Data on Revenue, Riders & Drivers, Finances  
Online, <https://financesonline.com/lyft-statistics/> .....16
- Akil Vicks, *Gig Companies Are Disguising Exploitation as Social Justice*,  
Jacobin (Feb. 19, 2022), <https://www.jacobinmag.com/2022/02/gig-prop-22-flexibility-contractors-anti-racism-social-justice-lyft-uber-instacart>. .....26
- Alex Rosenblat et al., *Discriminating Tastes: Customer Ratings as Vehicles for Bias*, Data & Society (Oct. 2016), [https://datasociety.net/pubs/ia/Discriminating\\_Tastes\\_Customer\\_Ratings\\_as\\_Vehicles\\_for\\_Bias.pdf](https://datasociety.net/pubs/ia/Discriminating_Tastes_Customer_Ratings_as_Vehicles_for_Bias.pdf).....40
- Alison Stein, *Unpacking Pay Standards: a response to the UC Berkeley Labor Center*, Uber, (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://medium.com/uber-under-the-hood/unpacking-pay-standards-a-response-to-the-uc-berkeley-labor-center-aa5549871040>. .....24
- Anna Belts, *Women who Drive for Uber and Lyft are Being Left to Fend for Themselves*, The Verge (Jan. 18, 2022),  
<https://www.theverge.com/2022/1/18/22878214/uber-lyft-women-drivers-sexual-assault-harassment-safety> .....38
- Barbara Grzincic, *Uber drivers must arbitrate Mass. misclassification claims – 9th Circuit*, Reuters (Aug. 2, 2021),  
<https://www.reuters.com/legal/transactional/uber-drivers-must-arbitrate-mass-misclassification-claims-9th-circuit-2021-08-03/> .....44
- Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018*, at 20, Fed. Rsrv., (May 2019),  
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2018-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201905.pdf> .....17
- Bobbi M. Bittker, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Employer-Sponsored Health Coverage*, A.B.A. Hum. Rts. Mag. (Sept. 7, 2020),  
[https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human\\_rights\\_magazine\\_home/health-matters-in-elections/racial-and-ethnic-disparities-in-employer-sponsored-health-coverage/](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/health-matters-in-elections/racial-and-ethnic-disparities-in-employer-sponsored-health-coverage/).....29
- Brian Callaci, *Disguised Unemployment*, Data & Society (Jan. 19, 2021),  
<https://points.datasociety.net/disguised-unemployment-4a2985653f78> .....17

Caroline O’ Donovan, <i>Uber And Lyft Spent Hundreds Of Millions To Win Their Fight Over Workers’ Rights. It Worked</i> , BuzzFeed News (Nov. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/carolineodonovan/uber-lyft-proposition-22-workers-rights">https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/carolineodonovan/uber-lyft-proposition-22-workers-rights</a> .....	29
CDC, <i>Health Equity Considerations and Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups</i> , (Updated Jan. 25, 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/health-equity/race-ethnicity.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/health-equity/race-ethnicity.html</a> .....	18
Chris Benner et al., <i>On-demand and on-the-edge: Ride hailing and Delivery workers in San Francisco</i> at 2, UC Santa Cruz Institute for Social Transformation, (May 5, 2020), <a href="https://transform.ucsc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/OnDemandOntheEdge_ExecSum.pdf">https://transform.ucsc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/OnDemandOntheEdge_ExecSum.pdf</a> . ....	16, 18
Chris Lisinski & Chris Van Buskirk, <i>Gig Workers At Center Of Emerging Labor Law Fight</i> , WBUR (Updated June 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.wbur.org/news/2021/06/22/uber-lyft-coalition-to-protect-workers-rights-massachusetts">https://www.wbur.org/news/2021/06/22/uber-lyft-coalition-to-protect-workers-rights-massachusetts</a> . ....	16
Courtney Francisco, et al., <i>Cincinnati man charged with racial abuse of Uber driver, whom he threatened with slurs and violence</i> , WCPO Cincinnati (June 9, 2021), <a href="https://www.wcpo.com/news/local-news/hamilton-county/muslim-advocacy-group-calls-on-hamilton-county-to-prosecute-man-who-allegedly-attacked-uber-driver">https://www.wcpo.com/news/local-news/hamilton-county/muslim-advocacy-group-calls-on-hamilton-county-to-prosecute-man-who-allegedly-attacked-uber-driver</a> .....	39
Dara Kerr, <i>Can Uber and Lyft’s Copycat Ballot Measure Win in Massachusetts?</i> , The Markup (Aug. 19, 2021), <a href="https://themarkup.org/ask-the-markup/2021/08/19/can-uber-and-lyfts-copycat-ballot-measure-win-in-massachusetts">https://themarkup.org/ask-the-markup/2021/08/19/can-uber-and-lyfts-copycat-ballot-measure-win-in-massachusetts</a> .....	23
Dave Lee, <i>‘Thrown to the wolves’ - the women who drive for Uber and Lyft</i> , BBC (Jan. 29, 2019), <a href="https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-46990533">https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-46990533</a> .....	38
Dan Papsuncun and Ervin Mulvaney, <i>Uber Driver’s Ratings Bias Class Action Dismissed by Judge</i> , Bloomberg News (Aug. 2, 2021), <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/social-justice/uber-drivers-ratings-race-bias-class-action-dismissed-by-judge">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/social-justice/uber-drivers-ratings-race-bias-class-action-dismissed-by-judge</a> .....	40
Dilini Lankachandra, <i>Sick Without a Safety Net</i> , A Better Balance, (Mar. 2022), <a href="https://www.abetterbalance.org/sick-without-a-safety-net">https://www.abetterbalance.org/sick-without-a-safety-net</a> . ....	31
Elise Gould et al., <i>Black workers face two of the most lethal preexisting conditions for coronavirus—racism and economic inequality</i> , Economic Policy Institute, (June 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/black-workers-covid/">https://www.epi.org/publication/black-workers-covid/</a> .....	18

Eliza McCullough & Brian Dolber, *Most California Rideshare Drivers Are Not Receiving Health-Care Benefits under Proposition 22*, Nat'l Equity Atlas (Aug. 19, 2021), <https://nationalequityatlas.org/prop22> .....30

Ellora Derenoncourt et al., *Why minimum wages are a critical tool for achieving racial justice in the U.S. labor market*, Washington Ctr. for Equitable Growth, (Oct. 29, 2020), <https://equitablegrowth.org/why-minimum-wages-are-a-critical-tool-for-achieving-racial-justice-in-the-u-s-labor-market/>.....26

Evan Symon, *Class Action Lawsuit Filed Against Uber in San Francisco Over Discrimination Claims*, California Globe (Oct. 26, 2020), <https://californiaglobe.com/articles/class-action-lawsuit-filed-against-uber-in-san-francisco-over-discrimination-claims/>. ....40

*Forced Arbitration in a Pandemic: Corporations Double Down*, American Association for Justice, (Oct. 27, 2021), <https://www.justice.org/resources/research/forced-arbitration-in-a-pandemic> ....44

Frank Chung, *'40 per cent drop overnight': UberEats bicycle riders say algorithm change preferences motorbikes and cars*, News.com.au (June 29, 2020), <https://www.news.com.au/finance/work/at-work/40-per-cent-drop-overnight-ubereats-bicycle-riders-say-algorithm-change-preferences-motorbikes-and-cars/news-story/ef3d3a0bc8ee9a7374616b5d2c4a67eb> .....41

Gal Tziperman Lotan, *Soaring gas prices squeeze drivers*, Boston Globe (Oct. 26, 2021), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/2021/10/26/business/soaring-gas-prices-squeeze-drivers/>. ....27

Heidi Groover, *Did Uber Shut a Seattle Driver Out of Its System Because He Spoke In Favor of Unionizing?*, The Stranger (Sept. 1, 2015), <https://www.thestranger.com/blogs/slog/2015/09/01/22794150/did-uber-shut-a-seattle-driver-out-of-its-system-because-he-spoke-in-favor-of-unionizing> .....42

Jackie Syrop, *Massachusetts Healthcare Reform, 10 Years Later*, AJMC (Sept. 17, 2016), [www.ajmc.com/view/massachusetts-healthcare-reform-10-years-later](http://www.ajmc.com/view/massachusetts-healthcare-reform-10-years-later).....28



Jessica Mason and Paula Molina Acosta, *Called to Care: A Racially Just Recovery Demands Paid Family and Medical Leave*, Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families (March 2021),  
<https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/paid-leave/called-to-care-a-racially-just-recovery-demands-paid-family-and-medical-leave.pdf>. .....32

Kathleen Dailey, *Lyft Drivers Lose Arbitration Appeal in California Sick Pay Suit*, Bloomberg Law (Feb. 16, 2022),  
<https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/lyft-drivers-lose-arbitration-appeal-in-california-sick-pay-suit>.....44

Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, *Massachusetts Uber/Lyft Ballot Proposition Would Create Subminimum Wage: Drivers Could Earn as Little as \$4.82 an Hour*, UC Berkeley Lab. Ctr., (Sept. 29, 2021).  
<https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/mass-uber-lyft-ballot-proposition-would-create-subminimum-wage>.....23

Levi Sumagaysay, *Uber, Lyft drivers say new California law isn’t solving their health care needs*, Mkt. Watch (June 16, 2021),  
<https://www.marketwatch.com/story/uber-lyft-drivers-say-new-california-law-isnt-solving-health-care-needs-11623788327> .....30

Nambi Ndugga & Samantha Artiga, *Disparities in Health and Health Care: 5 Key Questions and Answers*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (May 11, 2021),  
<https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/disparities-in-health-and-health-care-5-key-question-and-answers/>.....29

*Paid Family and Medical Leave: A Racial Justice Issue – And Opportunity*, National Partnership for Women and Families, at 4 (Aug. 2018),  
<https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/paid-leave/paid-family-and-medical-leave-racial-justice-issue-and-opportunity.pdf>.....26

Paul Zilly, *Uber Driver Wins Reinstatement, Credits Community, Teamsters*, Teamsters 117 (Feb. 25, 2016),  
[https://www.teamsters117.org/seattle\\_uber\\_driver\\_wins\\_reinstatement](https://www.teamsters117.org/seattle_uber_driver_wins_reinstatement).....42

Risa Gelles-Watnick & Monica Anderson, *Racial and ethnic difference stand out in the U.S. gig workforce*, Pew Research (Dec. 15, 2021),  
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/12/15/racial-and-ethnic-differences-stand-out-in-the-u-s-gig-workforce/> ..... 16, 38

Robert L. Hale, <i>Coercion and Distribution in a Supposedly Non-Coercive State</i> , 38 Pol. Sci. Quart. 470, 472 (1923) .....	17
Ross Eisenbrey and Lawrence Mishel, <i>Uber business model does not justify a new ‘independent worker’ category</i> , Economic Policy Institute (March 17, 2016), <a href="https://www.epi.org/publication/uber-business-model-does-not-justify-a-new-independent-worker-category/">https://www.epi.org/publication/uber-business-model-does-not-justify-a-new-independent-worker-category/</a> .....	24
Shannon Bond, <i>Uber Received Nearly 6,000 U.S. Sexual Assault Claims In Past 2 Years</i> , NPR (Dec. 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2019/12/05/785037245/uber-received-nearly-6-000-u-s-sexual-assault-claims-in-past-2-years">https://www.npr.org/2019/12/05/785037245/uber-received-nearly-6-000-u-s-sexual-assault-claims-in-past-2-years</a> .....	38
Steph Solis, <i>Mass is the Latest Battleground for Gig Worker Rights</i> , Government Technology (June 2021), <a href="https://www.govtech.com/workforce/mass-is-the-latest-battleground-for-gig-worker-rights">https://www.govtech.com/workforce/mass-is-the-latest-battleground-for-gig-worker-rights</a> .....	27
<i>Summary of No. 21-11</i> , <a href="https://www.mass.gov/doc/21-11-final-summary/download">https://www.mass.gov/doc/21-11-final-summary/download</a> .....	34
Telephone Interview by Nicolette Del Palacio with Stephen Levine (Apr. 5, 2022).....	24
Tony Lee, <i>Uber bans rider after racist attack on Asian driver at LAX</i> , NBC (Mar. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/uber-bans-rider-after-racist-attack-asian-driver-lax-n1261018">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/uber-bans-rider-after-racist-attack-asian-driver-lax-n1261018</a> .....	39
Tyler Sommermaker, <i>Uber and Lyft have long said they pay drivers fairly, but they haven’t shared all the data that could prove it</i> , BusinessInsider.com (June 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/how-much-uber-lyft-drivers-earn-mystery-company-pay-data-2021-6">https://www.businessinsider.com/how-much-uber-lyft-drivers-earn-mystery-company-pay-data-2021-6</a> .....	26
<i>Uber driver says he was fired after being in protest photo</i> , Honolulu Star Advertiser (Dec. 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.staradvertiser.com/2019/12/11/breaking-news/uber-driver-says-he-was-fired-after-being-in-protest-photo/">https://www.staradvertiser.com/2019/12/11/breaking-news/uber-driver-says-he-was-fired-after-being-in-protest-photo/</a> .....	42
Veena Dubal, <i>The Time Politics of Home-Based Piecework</i> , c4ejournal, (May 15, 2020), <a href="https://c4ejournal.net/2020/07/04/v-b-dubal-the-time-politics-of-home-based-digital-piecework-2020-c4ej-xxx/">https://c4ejournal.net/2020/07/04/v-b-dubal-the-time-politics-of-home-based-digital-piecework-2020-c4ej-xxx/</a> .....	23

Yeshimabeit Milner and Amy Traub, *Data Capitalism + Algorithmic Racism*,  
Data for Black Lives and Demos,  
[https://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/2021-05/Demos\\_%20D4BL\\_Data\\_Capitalism\\_Algorithmic\\_Racism.pdf](https://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/2021-05/Demos_%20D4BL_Data_Capitalism_Algorithmic_Racism.pdf) .....41
